
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR OF U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION; TROY MILLER, SENIOR OFFICIAL PERFORMING THE DUTIES OF THE COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants-Appellees,

VALERIE LAVEUS; FRANCIS ARAUZ; PAUL ZITO; ERIC SYPE; KATE SUGARMAN; NAN LANGOWITZ; GERMAN CADENAS,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Victoria Division*

**BRIEF OF FORMER EXECUTIVE BRANCH OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Federal Law Gives Immigration Officials Broad Authority to Utilize Parole	6
II. For Decades, the Executive Branch Has Used Parole Programs to Respond to Pressing Diplomatic and Migration-Related Developments	11
III. The CHNV Program Is a Valid Exercise of the Executive’s Parole Power	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	5A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	6A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	2, 3-5, 7, 8, 26, 27
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	6
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	3, 6
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	3
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	6
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	2
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 590 U. S. 418 (2020).....	7
<i>S.A. v. Trump</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	6, 7, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	6, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Additional Ukraine Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 117-128, 136 Stat. 1211 (2022).....	20
An Act to Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act, and for other purposes, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965)	13
<i>An Examination of the Administration’s Central American Minors Refugee/Parole Program: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Immigr. and the Nat’l Interest, 114th Cong. (2015)</i>	<i>17, 18, 23, 25</i>
Extending Government Funding and Delivering Emergency Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 117-43, 135 Stat. 344 (2021).....	20
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-167, 103 Stat. 1195 (1989)	20
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-429, 114 Stat. 1900 (2000)	20
H.R. 1915, 104th Cong. (1995).....	10
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. (1995).....	8, 9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	9, 10, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	11
Help Haitian Adoptees Immediately to Integrate Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-293, 124 Stat. 3175 (2010).....	20
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	8, 15, 20
<i>Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995: Hearing before Subcomm. Immigr. & Claims of H. Jud. Comm., 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1995).....</i>	<i>4, 9</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Midyear Consultation on Refugee Programs: Hearing Before S. Subcomm. Immigr. & Refugee Affairs</i> , 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)...	22
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2019)	21
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	14
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	8
<i>Soviet Refugees: Hearing before H. Subcomm. Immigr. Refugees, and Int’l L.</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B)	14
<i>United States Refugee Programs: Hearing before S. Comm. Jud.</i> , 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	13
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
David J. Bier, <i>126 Parole Orders over 7 Decades</i> , Cato Institute (July 17, 2023), cato.org/blog/126-parole-orders-over-7-decades-historical-review-immigration-parole-orders	12, 18, 19, 22
Andorra Bruno, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46570, <i>Immigration Parole</i> (Oct. 15, 2020).....	12, 13, 14
Cambridge English Dictionary, dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/case-by-case (last visited July 10, 2024)	10
<i>Central American Minors (CAM) Parole Program</i> , USCIS (Sept. 14, 2021), uscis.gov/CAM	16, 18
Communique Between the United States of America and Cuba, 94-909, <i>signed at New York</i> (Sept. 9, 1994), <i>entered into force</i> Sept. 9, 1994, state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/94-909-Cuba-Migration-and-Refugees.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Bo Cooper, Gen. Counsel, INS, <i>Parole of Individuals From the Former Soviet Union Who Are Denied Refugee Status</i> (June 15, 2001), americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2023/04/INS-GenCou-ParoleLegOp-1996-amends18.pdf	18, 19, 24
<i>Cuban Family Reunification Parole Program</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 65,588 (Nov. 21, 2007)	16, 18
<i>Implementation of Haitian Family Reunification Parole Program</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 75,581 (Dec. 18, 2014)	16
<i>Implementation of a Parole Process for Cubans</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 1,266 (Jan. 9, 2023)	25
<i>Implementation of a Parole Process for Nicaraguans</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 1,255 (Jan. 9, 2023)	3, 24, 25
<i>Implementation of a Parole Process for Venezuelans</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 63,507 (Oct. 19, 2022)	25
Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Families of U.S. Armed Forces Members and Enlistees</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_parole_in_place.pdf	19
Charlotte Moore, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Review of U.S. Refugee Resettlement Programs and Policies</i> 9 (Comm. Print 1980)	12, 13
Oxford English Dictionary, doi.org/10.1093/OED/1037895988 (last visited July 10, 2024)	10
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>U.S. Response to the 1994 Cuban Migration Crisis</i> (1995)	22
<i>Welcoming Ukrainian Nationals to the United States</i> , U.S. Department of State, state.gov/welcoming-ukrainian-nationals-to-the-united-states/	22
